
INVITATION TO BID 
AS-NEEDED CATCH BASIN/MANHOLE REHABILITATION 

 
Sealed bids will be received until 3:00 p.m., Tuesday, September 3rd, 2024, by the Otsego County Road 
Commission at their offices at 669 Westy McCoy Road, Gaylord, Michigan, at which time and place they will be 
publicly opened and read aloud for Catch Basin Rehabilitation at select locations on MDOT roads in 21 counties 
of MDOT’s North Region. 
 
Scope of Work: 
Furnish and install a spray applied rigid closed-cell polyurethane foam (SPF) to rehabilitate drainage structures 
or catch basins at locations specified by MODT’s Transportation Maintenance Coordinator. 
Traffic control will be included. 
Must provide Proof of Insurance. 
All work will be done to MDOT specifications which can be obtained on the Otsego County Road Commission’s 
website. 
 
Limits of the Job: 
To be completed before 09/15/2025, as needed within 21 counties of the MDOT North Region. 
 
All bidders must bid by “Unit Price per Catch Basin or Drainage Structure”.   
 

Materials. 
 

1. References.  The following Standard Test Methods apply to this work: 
 

● ASTM C 273 Shear Properties of Sandwich Core Materials 
● ASTM D 1621 Compressive Properties of Rigid Cellular Plastics 
● ASTM D 1622 Apparent Density of Rigid Cellular Plastics 
● ASTM D 1623 Tensile and Tensile Adhesion Properties of Rigid Cellular Plastics 
● ASTM D 2842 Water Absorption of Rigid Cellular Plastics 

 
2. Geotechnical Polyurethane Systems are hydro-insensitive two component isocyanate 

(A) and polyol (B), closed cell, rigid polyurethane foam designed for concrete raising/lifting/leveling, 
void filling and cavity filling.  The SPF must meet the following physical requirements: 

 
● ASTM D 1622:  Core Density, 6 to 8 pounds per cubic foot 
● ASTM D 6226:  Closed Cell Content, ≥ 94 percent 
● ASTM D 1623:  Tensile Strength, 400 pounds per square inch 
● ASTM D 1621:  Compressive Strength, 130 to 180 pounds per square inch 
● ASTM D 2842:  Water Absorption, ≤ 0.03 pounds per square foot 
● Maximum Service Temperature:  180 degrees Fahrenheit 

 
3. Provide substrate primer as recommended by the manufacturer. 
4. Quality Assurance.  The Contractor must have completed repairs on at least 50 drainage 

structures using spray in place SPF with no failure of the system. 
 
 
 



 
 

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION  
SPECIAL PROVISION  
FOR ADJUSTING DRAINAGE STRUCTURE, CASE 1, MODIFIED 
CFS:DMG 1 of 3 APPR:TES:DBP:03-08-22  
FHWA:APPR:03-22-22  
 
a. Description. This work consists of adjusting drainage structures, including utility manhole  
covers, in accordance with section 403 of the Standard Specifications for Construction, as shown  
on the plans, as directed by the Engineer, and as stated herein.  
 
b. Materials. Furnish materials in accordance with subsection 403.02 of the Standard  
Specifications for Construction with the following exceptions:  
Furnish Concrete, Grade 3500 or Grade P-NC as directed by the Engineer in accordance with  
sections 1004 and 1006 of the Standard Specifications for Construction, respectively. Furnish  
epoxy anchored lane ties in accordance with section 914 of the Standard Specifications for  
Construction. Ensure the lane ties are #5 bar size with a nominal length of 18 inches. Ensure  
the circular bar for the rotary cut application is epoxy coated #5 bar of a diameter that will center  
it between the structure cover and the existing surrounding pavement. Select epoxy for anchoring  
lane ties into the concrete from section 712.03J of the Qualified Products List. Furnish hot-poured  
joint sealant in accordance with section 914 of the Standard Specifications for Construction.  
For concrete curb, concrete curb and gutter, or concrete traffic island repairs furnish materials in  
accordance with the standard specifications.  
 
c. Construction. For structures within the pavement area remove pavement adjacent to the  
drainage structure cover using a rotary or sawing method. When using a rotary coring method,  
remove a minimum 4 foot diameter section of pavement around the drainage structure frame and  
cover. If the frame outside diameter measurement is greater than 36 inches, use a rotary coring  
head to remove a minimum 4.5 foot diameter section of pavement. When using a sawing method,  
saw cut clean and remove a 6 foot by 6 foot pavement square.  
For structures within the curb line, saw cut and remove a 4 foot by 6 foot section of pavement  
around the frame with the 6 foot dimension measured along the curb line. Remove curb and/or  
curb and gutter associated with the adjustment of structures, as directed by the Engineer.  
For structures located adjacent to concrete traffic control islands, remove concrete island fullwidth or 
up to 6 feet wide to facilitate adjustment of the drainage structure cover frame, as directed  
by the Engineer.  
 
Prior to setting the frame, compact exposed soil using a method approved by the Engineer.  
Support the cover frame over the structure matching the adjacent roadway cross slope. Secure  
the frame in-place to allow for placement of concrete using brick or block as required on a full bed  
of mortar without altering frame position.  
 
20SP-403A-02  
CFS:DMG 2 of 3 03-08-22  
Install epoxy anchored lane ties in accordance with section 603 of the Standard Specifications for  
Construction to anchor the concrete to adjacent composite pavement. Install circular epoxy  
coated bar as detailed herein. For structures within the pavement area, replace pavement around  
the frame with Concrete, Grade 3500 or Grade P-NC as directed by the Engineer matching the  
finished elevation and cross-slope of the roadway. Construct plane of weakness joint as directed  
by the Engineer.  



 
For structures within the curb line, replace pavement around the frame with Concrete, Grade 3500  
or Grade P-NC as directed by the Engineer and HMA top course as shown on the detail herein.  
Install epoxy anchored lane ties to anchor the concrete to adjacent composite pavement for curb  
drainage structures located in curbed areas. Replace concrete curb, concrete curb and gutter, or  
concrete traffic control islands in-kind in accordance with Standard Plan R-30 Series and section  
802 of the Standard Specifications for Construction.  
Immediately remove any debris that falls into drainage structures or other utility manholes due to  
Contractor operations.  
Ensure saw overcuts are cleaned and sealed with hot-poured joint sealant.  
 
d. Measurement and Payment. The completed work, as described, will be measured and  
paid for at the contract unit price using the following pay item:  
 
Pay Item Pay Unit 
Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 1, Modified ................................................................. Each  
 
Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 1, Modified includes furnishing all materials, saw cutting, removal  
and disposal of existing pavement and curb or curb and gutter, adjustment of cover to required  
elevation and cross-slope, installation of epoxy anchored lane ties and epoxy coated circular bars,  
placement and finishing of new curb or curb and gutter, placement and finishing of new concrete  
and HMA, placement and removal of temporary HMA wedging for maintaining traffic, if required,  
placement of cover on open structures to prevent accumulation of debris and cleaning existing  
drainage structures due to Contractor operations.  
 
20SP-403A-02  
CFS:DMG 3 of 3 03-08-22 
 
 
 
 
Note:  This is an “as needed” contract that covers 21 counties in the MDOT North Region with an available 
budget up to $200,000. 
 
Further Information is available at the Otsego County Road Commission, 669 West McCoy Road, Gaylord, 
Michigan, 49734, or call 989-732-5202. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



BID SHEET 
 

OTSEGO COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION 
669 W. McCoy Rd 

PO Box 537 
Gaylord, MI 49734 

 
Bid Opening 3:00 p.m., Tuesday, September 3rd, 2024 

 
 

 
The undersigned proposes to furnish any and all materials, labor, and equipment necessary for the “Catch 
Basin Rehabilitation” at the locations listed on the previous page and the price shown below: 
 

Price per Catch Basin or Drainage Structure up to 4 feet deep   $_________________  

Price per foot beyond 4 feet deep     $_________________ 

               Price per manhole adjust      $_________________ 

Price per catch basin adjust      $_________________ 

Price to replace catch basin back     $_________________ 

Price to install new manhole casting and lid    $_________________ 

Price to install new catch basin with back    $_________________ 

 

The Otsego County Road Commission reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids or waive irregularities 
in the bid procedure and to award in the best interest of the Road Commission. 
 

Company:  _______________________________________________ 
 
Signature & Title:  _________________________________________ 
 
Address:  ________________________________________________ 
 
                _________________________________________________ 
 
Phone:  __________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Bid:  ______________________________________________ 

 


